SDI-12-LB -- SDI-12 to LoRaWAN Converter User
Manual
last modified by Xiaoling
on 2023/06/05 18:18
User Manual for LoRaWAN End Nodes - SDI-12-LB -- SDI-12 to LoRaWAN Converter User Manual
Table of Contents
1. Introduction .......................................................................................................................................................................... 5
1.1 What is SDI-12 to LoRaWAN Converter ....................................................................................................................  5

Format: Command Code (0x01) followed by 3 bytes time value.
If the downlink payload=0100003C, it means set the END Node's Transmit Interval to 0x00003C=60(S), while
type code is 01.
• Example 1: Downlink Payload: 0100001E       // Set Transmit Interval (TDC) = 30 seconds
• Example 2: Downlink Payload: 0100003C      //  Set Transmit Interval (TDC) = 60 seconds
3.2 Set Interrupt Mode
Feature, Set Interrupt mode for GPIO_EXIT.
Page 44 / 48 - last modified by Xiaoling on 2023/06/05 18:18
User Manual for LoRaWAN End Nodes - SDI-12-LB -- SDI-12 to LoRaWAN Converter User Manual
AT Command: AT+INTMOD
Command Example Function Response
AT+INTMOD=? Show current interrupt mode 0
OK
the mode is 0 =Disable Interrupt
AT+INTMOD=2 Set Transmit Interval
0. (Disable Interrupt),
1. (Trigger by rising and falling edge)
2. (Trigger by falling edge)
3. (Trigger by rising edge)
OK
Downlink Command: 0x06
Format: Command Code (0x06) followed by 3 bytes.
This means that the interrupt mode of the end node is set to 0x000003=3 (rising edge trigger), and the type code
is 06.
• Example 1: Downlink Payload: 06000000       //  Turn off interrupt mode
• Example 2: Downlink Payload: 06000003       //  Set the interrupt mode to rising edge trigger
3.3 Set the output time
Feature, Control the output 3V3 , 5V or 12V.
AT Command: AT+3V3T
Command Example Function Response
AT+3V3T=? Show 3V3 open time. 0
OK
AT+3V3T=0 Normally open 3V3 power supply. OK
default setting
AT+3V3T=1000 Close after a delay of 1000 milliseconds. OK
AT+3V3T=65535 Normally closed 3V3 power supply. OK
AT Command: AT+5VT
Command Example Function Response
AT+5VT=? Show 5V open time. 0
OK
AT+5VT=0 Normally closed 5V power supply. OK
default setting
AT+5VT=1000 Close after a delay of 1000 milliseconds. OK
AT+5VT=65535 Normally open 5V power supply. OK
AT Command: AT+12VT
Command Example Function Response
AT+12VT=? Show 12V open time. 0
OK
AT+12VT=0 Normally closed 12V power supply. OK
AT+12VT=500 Close after a delay of 500 milliseconds. OK
Downlink Command: 0x07
Page 45 / 48 - last modified by Xiaoling on 2023/06/05 18:18
User Manual for LoRaWAN End Nodes - SDI-12-LB -- SDI-12 to LoRaWAN Converter User Manual
Format: Command Code (0x07) followed by 3 bytes.
The first byte is which power, the second and third bytes are the time to turn on.
• Example 1: Downlink Payload: 070101F4  --->   AT+3V3T=500
• Example 2: Downlink Payload: 0701FFFF   --->  AT+3V3T=65535
• Example 3: Downlink Payload: 070203E8  --->  AT+5VT=1000
• Example 4: Downlink Payload: 07020000  --->  AT+5VT=0
• Example 5: Downlink Payload: 070301F4  --->  AT+12VT=500
• Example 6: Downlink Payload: 07030000  --->  AT+12VT=0
3.4 Set the all data mode
Feature, Set the all data mode.
AT Command: AT+ALLDATAMOD
Command Example Function Response
AT+ALLDATAMOD=? Show current all data mode 0